Brownsville Independent School District

Agenda Category: General Function Board of Education Meeting:  04/01/2025
Change Order #002 to Amend the Owner/Contractor X Action
Information

Agreement with Scoggins Construction Co., Inc.
CSP #22-147 Food and Nutrition Services-New
Freezer/Cooler Facility

Discussion

BACKGROUND:

Administration recommends approval of Change Order #002, increase to the Owner/Contractor
Agreement with Scoggins Construction Co., Inc.- CSP #22-147, Food and Nutrition Services-New
Freezer/Cooler Facility. The Change Order indicating the amount of $122,483.00, an understanding of
the purpose and content described in this deliverable. Approval of the Change Order increase constitutes
approval and hereby certifies the overall accuracy, viability, and defensibility of the content and
estimates.

Attached for reference, please find the following documents:

e AIA Document G701-2017
® Change Order Increase Proposals

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:
Contract amount increase by $122,483.00
Fund 199

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommend approval of Change Order #002, increase to amend the Owner/Contractor Agreement
with Scoggins Construction Co., Inc.- CSP #22-147, Food and Nutrition Services-New Freezer/Cooler
Facility of $122,483.00. The amount represents an increase of construction changes under the fund

Approved for Submission to Board of Education:

A (>

1
‘Submitted-by: l"%m
z&lonso Guerrero A

/’
= f
Recommended b\j//:‘ﬂealth Services & Operations ﬂ PPN /(/ W %

% % J Dr. Jesus H. Chavez, /
Alejandro Cespedes MA Superintendent

Approved by: Chief Financial Officer

When Necessary, Additional Background May Follow This.



AIA Document G701° - 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
CSP 22-147 Food and Nutrition Services -  Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: 002
New Freezer/Cooler Facility

Brownsville, Texas 78521

Date: November 15, 2024 Date: March 04, 2025
OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Brownsville Independent School District Manuel Hingjosa, FAIA Scoggins Construction Co., Inc.
1900 Price Road BISD District Architect 17862 Graham Road
Brownsville, Texas 78521 3750 Robinddale Road Harlingen, Texas 78552

Brownsville, Texas 78521

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits Also include agreed upon adjustments
atiributable 1o executed Construction Change Directives.)

Change Order Proposals -increases of the following items:

1.Cost Proposal No. 3 — New Bike

2.Cost Proposal No. 4 — Concrete Floor in Freezer

3.Cost Proposal No. 9A — Removal of Sewer Tank

4.Cost Proposal No. 10 Excavation for revised Sewer Line

5.Cost Proposal No. 11 Overheaed doors & concrete foundation Additional Changes

Total increases of the above items:  $122,903.00
Contingency Balance: $-420.00
Total Change Order Amount: $122,483.00

The original Contract Sum was $ 3,360.000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 3.360.000.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ _ 122,483.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 3.482,483.00

The Contract Time will be increased by 0 (0) days.
The new date of Substantiat Completion will be December 24, 2025

Brownsvilie Independent School District
OWNER (Firm name)

SIGNATURE

Dr. Jesus H, Chavez, BISD

= Superintendent
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME ANDATTLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

_/?fa&‘"

DATE DATE / DATE

AlA Document G701 — 2017, Copyright © 1879, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017 All rights reserved “The American Institute of Architects,” *American Institute of
Aschitects,” “AlA " the AIA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 11:05:32 1
ET on 02/19/2025 under Ordar No.3104238513 which expires on 05/17/2025, is not for resale, s licensed far one-time use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (389ADA3C)



SCOGGINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. (Phone) 956-421-3558

17862 Graham Rd, Harlingen , TX 78552 (Fax) 956-421-3154
CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 09A
PROJECT: BISD FNS NEW FREEZER FACILITY PROJECT NO.: 0245
TO: Manuel Hinojosa DAYS ALLOWED

Brownsville 1.S.D. FOR APPROVAL: 7

3750 Robindale Road EXPIRATION DATE: 11/12/24

Brownsville , TX 78526 REQUESTED EXTENSION

(Phone) 956-548-8081 (Fax) 956-554-2009 OF TIME IN DAYS: 4
DESCRIPTION:

We propose to provide material, labor and equipment to demolish/remove and haul-off the existing sewer tank

SUBCONTRACTORS / VENDORS SUB / VENDOR WORK DESCRIPTION AMOUNT:

REJ Excavation and Site Prep Remove Existing Sewer Tank $3,300.00
APPROVAL TOTAL FROM WORK BREAKDOWN PAGES
SUB SUBTOTAL: $3,300.00
NAME: BOND: $0.00
DATE: SAFETY PROGRAM: $0.00
SEND COPIES TO SMALL TOOLS: $0.00
GL INSURANCE: $0.00
SUBTOTAL: $3,300.00
OVERHEAD:

SUBTOTAL: $3,300.00
PROFIT; $0.00

TOTAL COP AMOUNT: $3,300.00




SCOGGINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. (Phone) 956-421-3558

17862 Graham Rd, Harlingen , TX 78552 (Fax) 956-421-3154
CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 010
PROJECT: BISD FNS NEW FREEZER FACILITY PROJECT NO.: 0245
TO: Martin Espinosa DAYS ALLOWED

Brownsville 1.S.D. FOR APPROVAL: 7

3750 Robindale Road1713 EXPIRATION DATE: 02/12/25

Brownsville , TX 78526 REQUESTED EXTENSION

(Phone) 956-548-8081 (Fax) 956-554-2909 OF TIME IN DAYS: 75
DESCRIPTION:

We propose to provide material, labor and equipment to revise the route of the 6" sanitary sewer to existing manhole in lieu of
a direct tie in per revised plan dated 2/4/25.

SUBCONTRACTORS / VENDORS SUB/VENDOR WORK DESCRIPTION AMOUNT:
REJ Excavation and Sile Prep Revised Sewer Line $24,200.00
Scoggins Construction Co., Inc. Supervision and Time Delay $7,000.00

APPROVAL TOTAL FROM WORK BREAKDOWN PAGES

SUB SUBTOTAL: $31,200.00
NAME: BOND: $0.00
DATE: SAFETY PROGRAM: $0.00
SEND COPIES TO SMALL TOOLS: $0.00
GL INSURANCE: $0.00
SUBTOTAL: $31,200.00
OVERHEAD: 5% $1,560.00
SUBTOTAL: $32,760.00
PROFIT: 5% $1,638.00

TOTAL COP AMOUNT: $34,398.00



PROJECT: BISD FOOD NUTRITION SERVICES ]
LOCATION: BROWNSVILLE , TEXAS -
GC: SCOGGINS CONSTRUCTION 5
DATE: FEB 5 - 2025 & SITE PREP |
DESCRIPTION: _|NEW MANHOLOE AND SEWER LINE 956-681-5011 - rejexcavationandsite@yahoo.com
5919 E Hwy 107] Edinburg,Tx 78542
SCOPE OF WORK QTY |Unit Price Total
1 §" SDR 26 SEWER LINE 190|LF $80.00 $15,200.00
2 8" CASING 20|LS $70.00 $1,400.00
3 CLEAN OUTS 4|EA $900.00 $3,600.00
4 TIE INTO 4" EXISTING LINE 1|EA $4,000.00 $4,000.00
GRAND TOTAL $24,200.00

Page 1



=g

B4 TTES LD

e ase

ol

o

CROSS SECTHON A-4

R

i Bisgenstn -adenn

B e e

STAEN A 10 Lo Lo MMCTION

ORI I B i (s

 mpmbrnidmd ke ph COmdalye MET
POVIRE TR ATAMAE G ORATAT

o R SRR B T TR Bl (P

i vE G117 P et i o BT

ACFIC hOTES

BISD FOOD NUTRITION AND SERVICES -

NEW FREEZER/COOLER FACILITY

Texas

Brownsville,




SCOGGINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. (Phone) 956-421-3558

17862 Graham Rd, Harlingen , TX 78552 (Fax) 956-421-3154
CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 012
PROJECT: BISD FNS NEW FREEZER FACILITY PROJECT NO.: 0245
TO: Manuel Hinojosa DAYS ALLOWED

Brownsville 1.S.D. FOR APPROVAL: 7

3750 Robindale Road EXPIRATION DATE: 02/13/25

Brownsville , TX 78526 REQUESTED EXTENSION

(Phone) 956-548-8081 (Fax) 956-554-2909 OF TIME IN DAYS: 0
DESCRIPTION:

We propose to provide material, labor and equipment to add to contract items with price increases since our original contract.
Due to several and lengthy delays there are items that have had significant price increases that we can not and should not
absorb

SUBCONTRACTORS / VENDORS SUB / VENDOR WORK DESCRIPTION AMOUNT:
Overhead Door Company of South Texas Overhead Door Price Increase $5,600.00
Central Ready Mix Concrete Price Increase $10,880.00

APPROVAL TOTAL FROM WORK BREAKDOWN PAGES
SUB SUBTOTAL: $16,480.00
RUARRE: BOND: $0.00
DATE: SAFETY PROGRAM: $0.00
SEND COPIES TO SMALL TOOLS: $0.00
GL INSURANCE: $0.00
SUBTOTAL: $16,480.00
OVERHEAD:

SUBTOTAL: $16,480.00
PROFIT: $0.00

TOTAL COP AMOUNT: $16,480.00



B“LSD MOQJ M.(___C]c}f =

2 J—-{‘(L’?f/ \\\gw\ J g F(oof _ | # 2

Oﬂk““ﬂp boof— S;660"
’Comw&‘ 3w o = . Julser .
Dumpew = T el ohah,
{—Ouu“y.a fS—OwJ "370

l‘f‘cﬂtr t—’l v ~ gOQG‘la :-L..I('

[2», : 1 7 //(.SUEQ j /@1_704.“

| T R e
\ﬁ\'—'————.

[t Ko use.>

c‘)”gm) | é_zsar wo}

J’S/o Eet




SCOGGINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. (Phone) 956-421-3558

17862 Graham Rd, Harlingen , TX 78552 (Fax) 956-421-3154
CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 003
PROJECT: BISD FNS NEW FREEZER FACILITY PROJECT NO.: 0245
COP NO.: 003 DATE QUOTED: 02/09/24 ARCH. PROJECT NO.:
TO: Manuel Hinojosa DAYS ALLOWED
Brownsville 1.S.D. FOR APPROVAL: 7
3750 Robindale Road EXPIRATION DATE: 02/16/24
Brownsville , TX 78526 REQUESTED EXTENSION
(Phone) 956-548-8081 (Fax) 956-554-2909 OF TIME IN DAYS: 0
DESCRIPTION:

We propose to provide material, labor and equipment to provide a single bike rack per the City of Brownsville requirements
and as shown on revised plans

SUBCONTRACTORS / VENDORS SUB / VENDOR WORK DESCRIPTION AMOUNT:
Scoggins Construction Co., Inc. Single Bike Rack $775.00
Installation $150.00

APPROVAL TOTAL FROM WORK BREAKDOWN PAGES

SUB SUBTOTAL: $925.00
NAME: BOND: $0.00
DATE: SAFETY PROGRAM: $0.00
SEND COPIES TO SMALL TOOLS: $0.00
GL INSURANCE: $0.00
SUBTOTAL; $925.00

SCOGGINS C OVERHEAD:
SUBTOTAL: $925.00

MW' I}G//P{cu ){W — PROFIT: $0.00

2:91;4/ S~ TOTAL COP AMOUNT: $925.00




AN

The SONANCE BIKE RACK comes in a
variety of lengths to fulfill your bicycle

storage needs.

=
Ft!llly assembled unit™

Av. pleas 3,54 7, or 9 blke capar:ity :

2 rack: ust-be- accesmb,!e from
both sides to accommodate tapacity
listing
Continuous weid-seams
ThrEé-Wear ‘Warranty
Made in the USA_—

R
KEYSTONE RIDGE

O

CUSTOM OPTIONS

e Color: custom KEYSHIELD® powder
coat

e Custom bike capacity

ENHANCEMENTS
« Inquire about coordinating benches,
litter receptacles, ash urns, planters,
tables, and other furnishings
» Cast bronze plagues
» Laser cuts
= Decals

670 Mercer Road | Butler, PA 16001-1840
Toll-free: 1-800-284-8208 | Phone: 724-284-1213 | Fax: 724-284-1253

www.keystoneridgedesigns.com




SCOGGINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. (Phone) 956-421-3558

17862 Graham Rd, Harlingen , TX 78552 (Fax) 956-421-3154
CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 004
PROJECT: BISD FNS NEW FREEZER FACILITY PROJECT NO.: 0245
TO: Manuel Hinojosa DAYS ALLOWED

Brownsville 1.5.D. FOR APPROVAL: 7

3750 Robindale Road EXPIRATION DATE: 09/05/24

Brownsville , TX 78526 REQUESTED EXTENSION

{Phone) 956-548-8081 (Fax) 956-554-2909 OF TIME IN DAYS: 14
DESCRIPTION:

We propose to provide material, labor and equipment to provide 6" concrete floor within the cooler/freezer on top of insulation
by others. Per detail provided by BISD 4/4/24 and ARI on 8/29/24.

SUBCONTRACTORS / VENDORS SUB / VENDOR WORK DESCRIPTION AMOUNT:
Scoggins Construction Co., Inc. Concrete $24,500.00
Reinforcing $15,000.00
Concrete Pump $3,300.00
Concrete Labor $25,000.00

APPROVAL TOTAL FROM WORK BREAKDOWN PAGES
SUB SUBTOTAL: $67,800.00
NAME: BOND: $0.00
DATE: SAFETY PROGRAM: $0.00
SEND COPIES TO SMALL TOOLS: $0.00
GL INSURANCE: $0.00
SUBTOTAL: $67,800.00
OVERHEAD:

SUBTOTAL: $67,800.00
PROFIT: $0.00

TOTAL COP AMOUNT: $67,800.00



